

NO. 30397-7-III

FILED
Aug 02, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY J. HERNANDEZ, JR.,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1. The State failed to include “true threat” as an element of the crime charged.....	1
2. There was insufficient evidence to support the firearm enhancement	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1. The issue was decided in State v. Allen, 294 P.3d 679 (Wash. 2013).....	1
2. There was sufficient evidence to support the firearm enhancement	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ONE - TRUE THREAT	1
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR TWO – WEAPONS ENHANCEMENT	3
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Ague-Masters, 138 Wn.App. 86, 102-3156
P.3d 265 (2007) 11

State v. Allen, 294 P.3d 679 (Wash. 2013)..... 1, 13

State Bright, 129 Wn.2d 257, 916 P.2d 922 (1996)..... 12, 13

State v. Easterlin, 159 Wn.2d 203, 149 P.3d 366 (Wash. 2006)..... 8

State v. Hernandez, 172 Wn.App. 537, 290 P.3d 1052, 1055 (2012).. 7, 11

State v. Johnson, 94 Wn.App. 882, 974 P.2d 855 (1999)..... 9

State v. Naillieux, 158 Wn.App. 630, 241 P.3d 1280
(Wash.App. Div 3 2010)..... 8

State v. O’Neal, 159 Wn.2d 500, 150 P.3d 1121 (2007) 10

State v. Schelin, 147 Wn.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2002)..... 8, 9

Rules

RAP 2.5 7

RAP 10.3(b) 1
